

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

In re PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE	:	MDL No. 1720(MKB)(JO)
FEE AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT	:	
ANTITRUST LITIGATION	:	Civil No. 05-5075(MKB)(JO)
	:	
	:	
This Document Relates To:	:	
	:	
ALL ACTIONS.	:	
	:	
	:	

---

**RULE 23(B)(3) CLASS PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTIONS FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF  
EXPENSES AND CLASS PLAINTIFFS' SERVICE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RESPONSES TO OBJECTIONS .....	2
A. Objections of Unlimited Vacations (ECF No. 7555).....	2
1. There was no ethics violation .....	2
2. The requested fee is reasonable .....	7
3. The requested service awards are reasonable .....	10
B. Objection of Kevan McLaughlin (ECF No. 7571) .....	12
1. The lodestar is not the presumptively reasonable fee .....	12
2. A percentage of the final settlement fund resulting in a multiplier is appropriate here.....	14
3. The requested fee is supported by fees awarded in other cases .....	16
4. The requested fee is reasonable in relation to the settlement fund .....	17
5. Courts routinely grant requests for service awards .....	17
C. Objection of Nejat Kohan, Esq. (ECF No. 7550) .....	18
1. Class members had more than sufficient information to object to the request for attorneys’ fees and reimbursement of expenses .....	18
2. This case could not have been litigated in 35,000-40,000 hours .....	19
3. Kohan’s proposed 1% fee is unfair and baseless .....	20
4. Kohan’s objection to reimbursement of expenses is erroneous.....	21
D. Objection of Jack Rabbit, LLC (ECF No. 7574) .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
E. Objection of Gnarlywood LLC (ECF No. 7610).....	23
1. The class notice appropriately informed class members of the maximum attorneys’ fees to be requested .....	23
2. The requested 9.56% attorneys’ fee is reasonable .....	24
3. The submitted lodestar is appropriate .....	26
F. Boilerplate and Unsubstantiated Objections .....	27
1. Unsupported objections to fees should be rejected.....	27
2. Unsupported objections to service awards should be rejected.....	28
III. CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Fedex Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1427358 (N.D. Cal. April 12, 2016).....	12
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cty. Of Albany &amp; Albany Cty. Bd. Of Elections</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	12
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Conn. 2009) .....	9
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 355 F. App’x 523 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Central Railroad &amp; Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885) .....	17
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	24
<i>CLRB Hanson Indus., LLC v. Weiss &amp; Assoc., PC</i> , 465 F. App’x 617 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Demmick v. Cellco Partnership</i> , 2015 WL 13643682 (D.N.J. May 1, 2015).....	23
<i>Fresno Cty. Employees’ Retirement Assoc. v. Isaacson/Weaver Family Trust</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Geneva Pharmaceuticals Technology Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Gortat v. Capala Bros.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 374 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
<i>Grant v. Martinez</i> , 973 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018) .....	3
<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litig.</i> , 800 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	3
<i>In re AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3057232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006).....	9, 22
<i>In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 317 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>In re Bisys Securities Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007).....	19
<i>In re Bolar Pharm. Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 966 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. April 26, 2016) .....	9
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5839691 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2018) .....	9
<i>In re Hydroxycut Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5275618 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2013) .....	23
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	11
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012) .....	21
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004), <i>amended</i> , No. CIV. A. 98-5055, 2004 WL 1240775 (E.D. Pa. June 4, 2004) .....	12
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust, Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	6, 7
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	20
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 635, (N.D. Ohio 2016) .....	3
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Securities &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2006).....	3
<i>In re Tremont Sec. Law</i> , 2019 WL 516148 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2019) .....	8, 9, 22
<i>In re Tremont Sec. Law</i> , 699 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Haines v. Lange</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1264, 200 L. Ed. 2d 417 (2018) .....	15
<i>In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	9
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> <i>v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	9, 15, 16, 22
<i>In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	9, 21, 22
<i>Internal Imp. Fund Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527, 26 L. Ed. 1157 (1881) .....	17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco</i> , 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>McDaniel v. Cty. of Schenectady</i> , 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	9, 15
<i>Melito v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3995619 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2017), judgment entered, No. 1:14-CV-02440-VEC, 2017 WL 6403883 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2017), <i>and aff'd in part, appeal dismissed in part sub nom.</i> <i>Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Melito v. Experian Mkt. Sols., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolate Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 11601079 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2016) .....	12
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 17
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1552, 1559 (2010).....	12
<i>Petrobras Secs. Litig.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	9
<i>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	5, 6
<i>Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publ'g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Shelton v. Shelton</i> , 151 A.D.2d 659, 542 N.Y.S.2d 719 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989) .....	4
<i>Ulico Cas. Co. v. Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman &amp; Dicker</i> , 56 A.D.3d 1, 865 N.Y.S.2d 14 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008) .....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §78u-4 .....	11
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24
